



# Artificial Living Wall Tile - Mira

214639

Access Code: LW39-8529



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

## SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the product.

- Ensure proper installation using high-quality adhesives, fasteners, or wall-mounting hardware suited to both the tiles and the wall type. Verify that the surface can support the weight to prevent detachment or falls.
- Conduct regular inspections to check for tile stability, secure attachment, and any signs of wear in adhesives or fasteners, especially if installed in high-traffic areas or outdoor environments.
- Install tiles in well-ventilated areas to reduce moisture build-up that could lead to mould. Avoid high-humidity environments without proper ventilation, and use moisture-resistant materials as recommended by the manufacturer.
- Clean tiles regularly with a soft, damp cloth to remove dust, preventing moisture accumulation. Avoid abrasive cleaners, harsh chemicals, or high-pressure water, which could damage the tiles or mounting structure.
- Use flame-retardant tile materials as specified. Avoid installing near open flames or heat sources, and preferably in areas with fire safety features like sprinklers and fire alarms.
- Exercise caution during installation. Use safety equipment (e.g., gloves, helmets) and ensure that anyone installing the tiles has received adequate safety training, particularly when working at height or on elevated surfaces.
- Inspect for potential pest habitats in the tiles regularly. Clean and treat the panels as needed, using pest-resistant materials or coatings if feasible to discourage pests.
- If using cleaning products, ensure they are non-toxic, eco-friendly, and safe for the material. Use protective equipment and ensure good ventilation when cleaning tiles, especially in enclosed areas.
- Ensure these tiles are used solely for decorative purposes and are not subjected to any weight-bearing or load-bearing applications.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.  
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous d'une installation correcte en utilisant des adhésifs, des fixations ou du matériel de montage mural de haute qualité, adaptés à la fois aux carreaux et au type de mur. Vérifiez que la surface peut supporter le poids pour éviter tout détachement ou chute.
- Effectuez des inspections régulières pour vérifier la stabilité des carreaux, la solidité de la fixation, et détecter tout signe d'usure dans les adhésifs ou les fixations, en particulier si installés dans des zones à fort passage ou en extérieur.
- Installez les carreaux dans des zones bien ventilées pour réduire l'accumulation d'humidité pouvant conduire à la formation de moisissures. Évitez les environnements à forte humidité sans ventilation adéquate, et utilisez des matériaux résistants à l'humidité, comme recommandé par le fabricant.
- Nettoyez régulièrement les carreaux avec un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la poussière et éviter l'accumulation d'humidité. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs, les produits chimiques agressifs ou l'eau sous haute pression, qui pourraient endommager les carreaux ou la structure de montage.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Utilisez des matériaux de carreaux ignifuges comme spécifié. Évitez de les installer près de flammes ouvertes ou de sources de chaleur et privilégiez les zones équipées de dispositifs de sécurité incendie tels que des sprinklers et des détecteurs de fumée.
- Soyez prudent lors de l'installation. Utilisez des équipements de sécurité (ex. : gants, casques) et assurez-vous que toute personne installant les carreaux a reçu une formation de sécurité adéquate, surtout en cas de travail en hauteur ou sur des surfaces surélevées.
- Inspectez régulièrement les carreaux pour repérer tout habitat potentiel de nuisibles. Nettoyez et traitez les panneaux au besoin, en utilisant des matériaux ou des revêtements résistants aux nuisibles si possible, pour dissuader leur présence.
- Si vous utilisez des produits de nettoyage, assurez-vous qu'ils sont non toxiques, écologiques et sûrs pour le matériau. Utilisez un équipement de protection et assurez une bonne ventilation lors du nettoyage des carreaux, surtout dans les espaces clos.
- Assurez-vous que ces carreaux sont utilisés uniquement à des fins décoratives et ne sont pas soumis à des applications supportant des charges ou des poids.

**La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.**



**Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.**

- Stellen Sie eine ordnungsgemäße Installation sicher, indem Sie hochwertige Klebstoffe, Befestigungen oder Wandmontagezubehör verwenden, das sowohl für die Fliesen als auch für den Wandtyp geeignet ist. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Oberfläche das Gewicht tragen kann, um ein Ablösen oder Herunterfallen zu verhindern.
- Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um die Stabilität der Fliesen, die sichere Befestigung und mögliche Abnutzungserscheinungen bei Klebstoffen oder Befestigungen zu überprüfen, insbesondere wenn die Fliesen in stark frequentierten Bereichen oder im Außenbereich angebracht sind.
- Installieren Sie die Fliesen in gut belüfteten Bereichen, um Feuchtigkeitsansammlungen zu reduzieren, die zu Schimmelbildung führen könnten. Vermeiden Sie Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit ohne ausreichende Belüftung und verwenden Sie feuchtigkeitsbeständige Materialien, wie vom Hersteller empfohlen.
- Reinigen Sie die Fliesen regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch, um Staub zu entfernen und die Feuchtigkeitsansammlung zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, scharfe Chemikalien oder Hochdruckwasser, da diese die Fliesen oder die Befestigungsstruktur beschädigen könnten.
- Verwenden Sie flammhemmende Fliesenmaterialien wie angegeben. Vermeiden Sie die Installation in der Nähe offener Flammen oder Wärmequellen und bevorzugen Sie Bereiche mit Brandschutzvorrichtungen wie Sprinklern und Rauchmeldern.
- Seien Sie während der Installation vorsichtig. Verwenden Sie Sicherheitsausrüstung (z. B. Handschuhe, Helme) und stellen Sie sicher, dass jeder, der die Fliesen installiert, eine angemessene Sicherheitsschulung erhalten hat, insbesondere bei Arbeiten in der Höhe oder auf erhöhten Flächen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf mögliche Nistplätze von Schädlingen in den Fliesen. Reinigen und behandeln Sie die Paneele bei Bedarf und verwenden Sie, wenn möglich, schädlingsresistente Materialien oder Beschichtungen, um Schädlinge abzuschrecken.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendeten Reinigungsmittel ungiftig, umweltfreundlich und für das Material sicher sind. Verwenden Sie Schutzkleidung und sorgen Sie für gute Belüftung beim Reinigen der Fliesen, insbesondere in geschlossenen Räumen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass diese Fliesen ausschließlich zu dekorativen Zwecken verwendet werden und nicht für tragende oder lasttragende Anwendungen vorgesehen sind.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de una instalación adecuada utilizando adhesivos, sujetadores o hardware de montaje en pared de alta calidad, adecuados tanto para las baldosas como para el tipo de pared. Verifique que la superficie pueda soportar el peso para evitar desprendimientos o caídas.
- Realice inspecciones regulares para comprobar la estabilidad de las baldosas, la seguridad de la fijación y cualquier signo de desgaste en los adhesivos o sujetadores, especialmente si están instaladas en áreas de alto tráfico o exteriores.
- Instale las baldosas en áreas bien ventiladas para reducir la acumulación de humedad que podría causar moho. Evite entornos de alta humedad sin ventilación adecuada y utilice materiales resistentes a la humedad según lo recomendado por el fabricante.
- Limpie las baldosas regularmente con un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar el polvo y evitar la acumulación de humedad. Evite limpiadores abrasivos, productos químicos fuertes o agua a alta presión, ya que podrían dañar las baldosas o la estructura de montaje.
- Utilice materiales de baldosas ignífugas según lo especificado. Evite instalarlas cerca de llamas abiertas o fuentes de calor y, preferiblemente, en áreas con dispositivos de seguridad contra incendios como rociadores y alarmas de incendio.
- Tenga precaución durante la instalación. Use equipo de seguridad (por ejemplo, guantes, cascos) y asegúrese de que cualquier persona que instale las baldosas haya recibido una capacitación adecuada en seguridad, especialmente al trabajar en altura o en superficies elevadas.
- Inspeccione regularmente en busca de posibles hábitats de plagas en las baldosas. Limpie y trate los paneles según sea necesario, utilizando materiales o recubrimientos resistentes a plagas si es posible para disuadirlas.
- Si utiliza productos de limpieza, asegúrese de que sean no tóxicos, ecológicos y seguros para el material. Use equipo de protección y asegure una buena ventilación al limpiar las baldosas, especialmente en áreas cerradas.
- Asegúrese de que estas baldosas se utilicen únicamente con fines decorativos y no para aplicaciones de soporte de peso o carga.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi di una corretta installazione utilizzando adesivi, fissaggi o attrezzature da montaggio di alta qualità, adatti sia per le piastrelle sia per il tipo di parete. Verificare che la superficie possa sostenere il peso per evitare distacchi o cadute.
- Eseguire ispezioni regolari per controllare la stabilità delle piastrelle, la sicurezza del fissaggio e qualsiasi segno di usura negli adesivi o nei fissaggi, soprattutto se installate in aree ad alto traffico o all'aperto.
- Installare le piastrelle in aree ben ventilate per ridurre l'accumulo di umidità che potrebbe causare muffa. Evitare ambienti con alta umidità senza un'adeguata ventilazione e utilizzare materiali resistenti all'umidità come raccomandato dal produttore.
- Pulire le piastrelle regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere la polvere e prevenire l'accumulo di umidità. Evitare detersivi abrasivi, prodotti chimici aggressivi o acqua ad alta pressione, che potrebbero danneggiare le piastrelle o la struttura di montaggio.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

- Utilizzare materiali per piastrelle ignifughi come specificato. Evitare l'installazione vicino a fiamme libere o fonti di calore e preferibilmente in aree dotate di dispositivi di sicurezza antincendio come sprinkler e allarmi.
- Esercitare cautela durante l'installazione. Utilizzare attrezzature di sicurezza (ad esempio, guanti, caschi) e assicurarsi che chiunque installi le piastrelle abbia ricevuto un'adeguata formazione sulla sicurezza, soprattutto quando si lavora in altezza o su superfici elevate.
- Ispezionare regolarmente per individuare potenziali habitat di parassiti nelle piastrelle. Pulire e trattare i pannelli secondo necessità, utilizzando materiali o rivestimenti resistenti ai parassiti, se possibile, per scoraggiarne la presenza.
- Se si utilizzano prodotti per la pulizia, assicurarsi che siano atossici, ecologici e sicuri per il materiale. Utilizzare attrezzature di protezione e garantire una buona ventilazione durante la pulizia delle piastrelle, specialmente in aree chiuse.
- Assicurarsi che queste piastrelle siano utilizzate esclusivamente per scopi decorativi e non per applicazioni di supporto o carico.

**La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.**



**Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.**

- Zorg voor een juiste installatie met behulp van hoogwaardige lijmen, bevestigingsmiddelen of wandmontagehardware die geschikt zijn voor zowel de tegels als het type muur. Controleer of het oppervlak het gewicht kan dragen om loslaten of vallen te voorkomen.
- Voer regelmatig inspecties uit om de stabiliteit van de tegels, de veilige bevestiging en eventuele tekenen van slijtage van lijmen of bevestigingen te controleren, vooral als de tegels zijn geïnstalleerd in drukbezochte gebieden of buitenomgevingen.
- Installeer tegels in goed geventileerde ruimtes om vochtophoping te verminderen die kan leiden tot schimmelvorming. Vermijd omgevingen met hoge luchtvochtigheid zonder voldoende ventilatie, en gebruik vochtbestendige materialen zoals aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
- Maak de tegels regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek om stof te verwijderen en vochtophoping te voorkomen. Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen, agressieve chemicaliën of hogedrukwater, omdat deze de tegels of de bevestigingsstructuur kunnen beschadigen.
- Gebruik vlamvertragende tegelmaterialen zoals aangegeven. Vermijd installatie in de buurt van open vuur of warmtebronnen, en geef de voorkeur aan gebieden met brandveiligheidsvoorzieningen zoals sprinklers en rookmelders.
- Wees voorzichtig tijdens de installatie. Gebruik veiligheidsuitrusting (bijv. handschoenen, helmen) en zorg ervoor dat iedereen die de tegels installeert voldoende veiligheidstraining heeft ontvangen, vooral bij werkzaamheden op hoogte of op verhoogde oppervlakken.
- Controleer regelmatig op mogelijke schuilplaatsen voor ongedierte in de tegels. Reinig en behandel de panelen indien nodig, en gebruik indien mogelijk ongediertebestendige materialen of coatings om ongedierte af te schrikken.
- Als u schoonmaakproducten gebruikt, zorg ervoor dat ze niet-toxisch, milieuvriendelijk en veilig zijn voor het materiaal. Gebruik beschermende uitrusting en zorg voor goede ventilatie bij het schoonmaken van de tegels, vooral in afgesloten ruimtes.
- Zorg ervoor dat deze tegels uitsluitend voor decoratieve doeleinden worden gebruikt en niet voor toepassingen die gewicht of belasting dragen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se till att installationen är korrekt genom att använda högkvalitativa lim, fästelement eller väggmonteringsmaterial som är lämpliga för både kakel och väggtypen. Kontrollera att ytan kan bära vikten för att förhindra att plattorna lossnar eller faller.
- Utför regelbundna inspektioner för att kontrollera kakelns stabilitet, säker fästning och eventuella tecken på slitage i lim eller fästelement, särskilt om de är installerade i områden med mycket trafik eller utomhusmiljöer.
- Installera kakel i välventilerade områden för att minska fuktuppsygnad som kan leda till mögel. Undvik miljöer med hög luftfuktighet utan ordentlig ventilation och använd fuktbeständiga material enligt tillverkarens rekommendationer.
- Rengör kakel regelbundet med en mjuk, fuktig trasa för att ta bort damm och förhindra fuktuppsygnad. Undvik slipande rengöringsmedel, starka kemikalier eller högtrycksvatten som kan skada kaklet eller monteringsstrukturen.
- Använd flamskyddade kakelmaterial enligt specifikation. Undvik att installera nära öppna lågor eller värmekällor och helst i områden med brandsäkerhetsfunktioner som sprinklers och brandlarm.
- Var försiktig under installationen. Använd skyddsutrustning (t.ex. handskar, hjälmar) och se till att alla som installerar kakel har fått tillräcklig säkerhetsutbildning, särskilt vid arbete på höjd eller upphöjda ytor.
- Inspektera regelbundet för att identifiera potentiella insektsbön i kaklet. Rengör och behandla panelerna vid behov och använd insektsbeständiga material eller beläggningar om möjligt för att avskräcka skadedjur.
- Om du använder rengöringsprodukter, se till att de är giftfria, miljövänliga och säkra för materialet. Använd skyddsutrustning och se till att området är väl ventilerat vid rengöring av kakel, särskilt i slutna utrymmen.
- Se till att dessa kakel endast används för dekorativa ändamål och inte för applikationer som kräver bärande kapacitet eller belastning.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

#### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

#### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,  
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,  
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG  
[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 